

Legislation Text

File #: RES-09:096, Version: 1

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS RENAMING COOK ROAD TO NORDEX DRIVE REQUESTED BY CARTER JUSTICE ON BEHALF OF NORDEX USA, INC.

WHEREAS, a request for consideration to rename "Cook Road" to "Nordex Drive" has been considered by the Public Works Council Committee in the promotion of growth and economic development within the Industrial Park geographical area of the City of Jonesboro.

WHEREAS, there are currently no residential or business addresses affected by this request.

WHEREAS, this request for renaming "Cook Road" to "Nordex Drive" has been reviewed by the Public Works Council Committee on July 7, 2009, and public input has been provided for; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Council Committee voted to unanimously recommend approval to the City Council in accordance with Title 9 of the Jonesboro Code of Ordinances, and Resolution No. 05:402 which establishes guidelines for naming public parks, streets, and facilities.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The street right-of-way located between C.W. Post Road and Deer Lake Road, extending north/south is hereby named "Nordex Drive";

Section 2: The specific intention of this resolution is for the sole purpose of naming said street for identification purposes only.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of July, 2009.